



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 31355 of 2025

Waseem Khan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Adarsh Mishra, Chandra Prakash
Pandey, Mushir Khan, Rochak Tripathi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Anurag Kumar Mishra, G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. In pursuance of the orders dated 08.01.2026 and 19.01.2026, the trial court has submitted its report dated 11.03.2026, wherein it is mentioned that, till date, the cross-examination of P.W.-11, Sub-Inspector Mahendra Singh, is continuing. It is further mentioned that the delay in conclusion of the trial can also be partly attributed to the applicant seeking for the adjournments on the ground of engaging new Advocate.
2. Counsel for applicant is directed to file order-sheet of trial court just to determine who is actually responsible to delay the trial.
3. List this case on **26.05.2026** to enable the counsel for applicant to bring on record the order-sheet of the trial court.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal, J.)

May 4, 2026
A.N. Mishra